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INSTALLATION GUIDE

The hydraulic system must satisfy the demands on pipe sizes, filtering, etc. in
accordance with Sunfab’s "General Instructions” 4001.

Do not turn the pump shaft! The pump contains oil to facilitate starting.

1. INSTALLATION

The pump shaft may rotate in either direction.

Grease the splined shaft before installation. Use assembly paste for example
Molykote G Rapid plus or similar.

Do not tap the gear wheel/driver into position.

Gear wheel: Use an M12 stud and sleeve.
Driver: Use an M12 stud and washer.

Lock the gear wheel with a retaining ring or an M12 bolt and locking fluid.
Lock the O-ring and install the pump on the power take off.
Refer to Service Information 748 for installation with intermediate shaft.

2. SUCTION LINE

Connect the suction line, tighten the suction connection bolts in diametric
pairs.

Tighten the hose with two robust hose clamps.

Connect the pressure line.

Warning! Tapered pressure connection not allowed. Only pressure con-
nections with seal washer should be used.

When adjusting the pressure connection: Slacken the banjo bolt one-half
turn. Turn the pressure connection to the desired position. Tighten the banjo
bolt.

3. BLEEDING

Bleed the pump before starting it

Loosen the uppermost of the bleed screws by 2-3 turns. Make the bleed
screw tight as soon as bubbles cease to appear in the oil.

Note, if the oil level in the tank is below that of the pump (to be avoided),
carry out bleeding with over-pressure (max 0.2 bar) in the tank. Maintain the
overpressure until the bleed screw have been tightened.

4. STARTING

Run the pump without load for a minute or so, preferably at full speed. If the
equipment still works unevenly, there is still some air in the system. Stop and
start the pump a few times to bleed the system.
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WARNING

When the pump is in operation:

1. Never touch the pressure line

2. Watch out for rotating parts (applies to installation with intermediate shaft).

INSTALLATIONSANVISNING

Hydraulsystemet skall uppfylla krav betréffande ledningsdimensioner, filtrering
osv enligt Sunfab "Allménna Anvisningar” 4001.

Vrid ej pumpaxeln! Pumpen innehéller olja for att underlatta igdngkorning.

1. MONTERING AV PUMP

Pumpen arbetar oberoende av rotationsriktning.

Smorj splinesaxel med montagepasta avsedd for splinesforband, t ex Moly-
kote G Rapid plus, eller likvardig, fore montering.

Sla ej pa kugghjul/medbringare.

Kugghjul: Anvand M12 pinnskruv och hylsa.
Medbringare: Anvand M12 pinnskruv och bricka.

Fixera kugghjulet med lasring alternativt M 12 skruv och lasvatska.
Fixera O-ringen och montera pumpen pa kraftuttaget.
Mellanaxelmontage, se service info 748.

2. SUGLEDNING
Anslut sugledningen, drag at suganslutningens skruvar korsvis.
Drag &t slangen med tv4 kraftiga slangklammor.

Anslut tryckledningen.

OBS! Endast tryckanslutning med plantatning. Anvand inte anslutning
med konisk ganga.

Vid justering av tryckanslutning: Lossa hdlskruven 1/2 varv, vrid tryckanslut-
ningen till 6nskat lage. Drag 4t halskruven.

3. LUFTNING

Lufta pumpen fore igadngkorning.

Lossa den hogst belagna av Iuftskruvarna 2-3 varv. Drag &t luftskruven nar
inga luftblasor syns i oljan.

Anm: Om oljenivan i tanken ligger under pumpen sker luftningen med Gver-
tryck (max 0.2 bar) i tanken. Hall kvar dvertrycket tills luftskruven ar atdragen.

4. IGANGKORNING

Kor pumpen obelastad ndgon minut, gdrna pa max varvtal. Om utrustningen
arbetar ryckigt finns Iuft kvar i systemet. Stanna och starta pumpen néagra
ganger sa att systemet avluftas.
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VARNING

Né&r pumpen ar i arbete

1. Vidror ej tryckledningen.

2. Se upp for roterande delar.



38 mm (1%2")
Qpax = 65 I/min
50 mm (2")

Qpax = 120 I/min
64 mm (212")
Qax = 185 I/min
75 mm (3")

Qpnax = 265 I/min

20/20, 28/28, 35/35, 46/46, 53/53
220/20, 228/28, 235/35, 246/46, 253/53

40/20, 56/28, 64/32
240/20, 256/28, 264/32
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EINBAUANLEITUNG

Die hydraulische Anlage mul3 alle Anforderungen gemal3 Sunfab - "Allgemei-
ne Anweisungen” 4001 hinsichtlich der Bemessung von Leitungsquerschnit-
ten, Filtern usw. erflillen.

Pumpenwelle nicht drehen! Zur vereinfachten Inbetriebnahme ist die
Pumpe mit Ol gefiillt

1. EINBAU

Die pumpe ist fur beliebige Drehrichtung verwendbar.

Antriebskeilwelle vor der Montage mit einer fir Antriebseinheiten vorgese-
henen Montagepaste einschmieren, z. B. Molykote G Rapid plus oder einem
gleichwertigem Produkt.

Nicht auf Zahnrad/Mitnehmer klopfen.

Zahnrad: M12 Stiftschraube und Htilse verwenden.
Mitnehmer: M12 Stifschraube und Unterlagscheibe verwenden.

Zahnrad mit Sicherungsring oder M12 Schraube und Fixierflissigkeit sichern.
O-Ring fixieren und Pumpe auf Abtrieb montieren.
Einbau der Zwischenwelle, siehe Kundendienst-Mitteilung 748.

2. SAUGLEITUNG

Saugleitung anschlielden, Schrauben des Sauganschlusses kreuzweise
festziehen.

Schlauch mit zwei kraftigen Schlauchklemmen sichern.

Druckleitung anschliefen.

Achtung! Nur Druckanschluf® mit Flachdichtung. Keinen Anschluf3 mit
konischem Gewinde benutzen.

Bei Justierung des Druckanschlusses: Lochschraube eine halbe Umdre-
hung I6sen. Druckanschluf in die gewtinschte Lage drehen. Lochschraube
festziehen.

3. ENTLUFTEN

Vor der Inbetriebnahme ist die Pumpe sorgfaltig zu entliften.

Die am héchsten gelegene Entliiftungs-schraube 2 bis 3 Umdrehungen
I6sen. Entliiftungs-schraube wieder festziehen, wenn das austretende Ol frei
von Luftblasen ist.

Bemerkung: Falls der Olbehalter-Fiillstand tiefer liegt als die Pumpe (was
méglicht zu vermeiden ist), muR das Entliiften mit einem Uberdruck von
héchstens 0.2 bar im Behalter erfolgen. Der Uberdruck ist so lange aufrecht-
zuerhalten, bis die Entliftungsschraube festgezogen ist.

4. INBETRIEBNAHME

Pumpe einige Minuten lang unbelastet fahren, vorzugsweise bei hochstzulds-
siger Drehzahl. Ruckartige Bewegungen des Arbeitsgerates deuten darauf
hin, daf sich noch Luft im Druckkreis der Anlage befindet. Zum Entliften der
Anlage Pumpe einige Male anhalten und wieder einschalten.
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WARNUNG

Wenn die Pumpe in Betrieb ist

1. Druckleitung nicht bertihren.
2. Vorsicht vor rotierenden Teilen
(bei Einbau der Zwischenwelle).

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

El sistema hidrdulico debe cumplir los requisitos de dimensionado de con-
ductos, filtrado, etc., indicados en las "Instrucciones Generales” de SUNFAB
4001.

No gire el eje de la bomba! La bomba contiene aceite para facilitar la
puesta en marcha

1. MONTAJE DE LA BOMBA

El sentido de rotacion de la bomba es indistinto.

Antes de montar, lubrique el eje estriado con pasta de montaje especial para
uniones estriadas, por ejemplo Molykote G Rapid plus o similar.

No golpear el engranaje/arrastrador.

Engranaje: utilizar esparrago M12 y manguito.
Arrastrador: utilizar esparrago M12 y arandela.

Fijar el engranaje con un anillo de fijacion o un tornillo M12 y liquido de
fijacion.

Fijar el anillo térico y montar la bomba en la toma de fuerza.

Montaje del eje intermedio: ver comunicado de servicio 748.

2. CONDUCTO DE ASPIRACION

Conectar el conducto de aspiracién y apretar en cruz los tornillos de la
boquilla de aspiracion.

Apretar la manguera con dos abrazaderas resistentes.

Conecte el tubo de presion.

IATENCION!: Conecte solamente con junta plana, no utilizar una co-
nexion con rosca conica.

Para ajustar la conexion de presion: aflojar 1/2 vuelta el tornillo perforado y
girar la conexion hasta la posiciéon deseada. Apretar el tornillo.

3. PURGADO

Purgar la bomba antes de la puesta en marcha.

Desenroscar 2-3 vueltas el tornillo superior de purga. Apretar el tornillo de
purga cuando el aceite que salga no contega ninguna burbuija.

Observacion! Si el nivel de aceite, en el depdsito, es mas bajo que el nivel
de montaje de la bomba (desaconsejable), la purga se realizara con una
sobrepresion (méx 0.2 bar) en el depdésito. Mantener la sobrepresion hasta
que se haya apretado totalmente el tornillo de purga.

4. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Hacer funcionar la bomba, sin carga, durante un minuto, preferiblemente al
maximo de revoluciones. Si el equipo funciona irregularmente es que queda
aire en el circuito. Parar y arrancar la bomba, varias veces, hasta que el
circuito quede totalmente purgado.
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ADVERTENCIA

Con la bomba funcionando

1. No tocar el conducto de presion.

2. Tener cuidado con las piezas moéviles
(montaje eje intermedio).



INSTRUKCJA INSTALACII

Ukfad hydrauliczny powinien spetniac¢ warunki dotyczace wielkosci rur, filtrowa-
nia, itp,, zgodnie z,Instrukcjami ogdlnymi” firmy Sunfab. 4001.
Nie obracaj watka pompy! Pompa zawiera olej utatwiajacy rozruch.

1. INSTALACJA

Watek pompy moze obracac sie w obu kierunkach.

Przed instalacja nasmaruj watek wielowypustowy. Uzyj pasty montazowej, np.
Molykote G Rapid plus lub podobnej.

Nie wbijaj kota zebatego/czlonu napedowego.

Koto zebate: uzyj sruby M12 i tulei.
Czton napedowy: uzyj sruby M12 i podkfadki.

Zablokuj koto zebate pierscieniem ustalajacym lub srubg M12 i ptynem
ustalajacym.

Zablokuj O-ring i zainstaluj pompe na przystawce odbioru mocy.

Instalacja z watkiem napedowym po$rednim zostata podana we wskazdwce
serwisowej 748.

2. PRZEWOD SSACY
Podfacz przewdd ssacy, dokrec Sruby ztaczy parami po przekatnej.
Zacisnij waz dwoma solidnymi opaskami zaciskowymi.

Podfacz przewdd cisnieniowy.

Ostrzezenie! Stozkowe ztgcza cisnieniowe nie sa dozwolone. Mozna
stosowac tylko ztacza cisnieniowe z podktadka uszczelniajaca.

Podczas reguladji ztacza ci$nieniowego: poluzuj $rube o pédt obrotu. Obré¢
ztacze cisnieniowe w zgdane potozenie. Dokrec Srube.

3. ODPOWIETRZANIE

Przed uruchomieniem pompy przeprowadz odpowietrzanie

Poluzuj najwyzej potozone sruby odpowietrzajace o 2-3 obroty. Dokrec sruby,
gdy tylko w oleju pojawia sie pecherzyki powietrza.

Uwaga: jesli poziom oleju w zbiorniku jest nizszy, niz w pompie (do czego nie
nalezy dopuszczac), wykonaj odpowietrzanie z nadcisnieniem (maks. 0,2 bar) w
zbiorniku. Utrzymuj nadcisnienie do chwili dokrecenia $ruby odpowietrzajacej.

4. URUCHAMIANIE

Uruchom pompe bez obcigzenia na okoto minute, najlepiej z petng predkoscia.
Jesli urzadzenie nadal pracuje nieréwno, w uktadzie wciaz jest powietrze. Zatrzy-
maj i uruchom pompe kilka razy, aby odpowietrzy¢ uktad.

A\

OSTRZEZENIE!

W trakcie pracy pompy:

1. Nigdy nie dotykaj przewodu cisnieniowego.

2. Uwazaj na wirujace czesci

(dotyczy instalacji z watkiem napedowym posrednim).

NHCTPYKUWMA MO YCTAHOBKE

MApaBNNyeckan cucTema OKHA YAOBNETBOPATE TPeOOBAHNAM K PasMepam
TPY60NPOBOAOB, GUALTPALUM U T4, NPUBEAEHHbIM B AOKyMeHTe «ObLine
yKa3zaHua» 4001 komnanmm Sunfab.

3anpelyaeTca BpallaTh Ban Hacoca!l Hacoc CoaepxuT mMacno, obrervaiollee
3anycK.

1. YCTAHOBKA

Ban Hacoca MOXeT BPalLaTbCA B 000MX HAMNpPaBNeHUAX.

[Nepes yCTaHOBKOW HaHeCHTe CMa3Ky Ha LUIMLEBON Basl. Micnonb3ynTe Aa 31oro
cbopouHyio nacty, Hanpumep, Molykote G Rapid plus nam aHanornuHyio.

He ponyckaeTcs 3a6mBaTb BefyLLy0/BefOMYIO LIECTEPHIO HAa MECTO.

Bepomas wectepHaA: ncnonb3yite Wwnnnbky M12 n BTynKy.
Bepywan wectepHs: 1cnonb3yiTe wWnubky M12 v wainby.

3akpenwTe BeOMyI0 LIeCTEPHIO C MOMOLLbIO CTOMOPHOTO KombLa v 6onTa
M12 1 drKcupyioLLen XMaKoCTU.

3akpenwTe KonbLEeBOe YNNOTHEHNE 1 YCTaHOBMTE HACOC Ha Ban oTbopa
MOLLHOCTW.

MopsAAOK YCTaHOBKM C 1CMOMb30BAHMEM MPOMEXYTOUYHOTO Basla CM. B
LOKyMeHTe «/IHbopmMaLa Mo PeMOHTY 1 0BCYKI1BaHIIIO 7485,

2. BCACbIBAIOLWAA NNHWA

MNpucoeamHTe BCAChiBAIOLLLYIO IMHIIO, DPABHOMEPHO 3aTAHWTE KpenexHble
60NTbI KPECT-HAKPECT.

3aKpenuTe WAaHr C MOMOLLbIO ABYX MPOYHbIX LLIAHTOBLIX XOMYTOB.
lMNpucoeanHmTe HaNOPHYIO NHMIO. BHMaHuWe! He fonyckaeTcs UCcnonb3o-
BaHVe KOHYCHOTO CO@AVHEHNA Ha HANOPHOW NMHMW. Ha HanOpHOW NHK
CnefyeT 1CNonb30BaTh TOMBKO COeAMHEHNE C YMAOTHUTENBHON Wakboi.

Mpu perynmpoBKke CoevHEHNA HAaNMOPHOM IMHUN: BLIKDYTITE 6ONT TUNa «BaH-
IPKO» Ha Non-06opoTa. Pa3sepHiTe COeAnHEHNE HAMOPHOW NHUK B Tpedyemoe
nonoxeHue. 3aTaHnTe BONT «OaHIKO.

3. MMPOKAYKA

Mepep myckom Hacoc HeOHXOAMMO NpoKayaTb

BbIKpyTVTE BEPXHUI CTPABNVBAIOWIMIA BUHT Ha 2-3 060pOTa. 3aTAHNTE BUHT
Noc/e TOro Kak B Mac/e NepectaHyT NOABMATLCA My3bPbKA.

Obpatnte BHUMaHWe, YTo, CV YPOBEHDb Macna B Hake Hixe YpOBHA Macna

B Hacoce (yero crieflyeT v36eraTh), NPOKayKy CriesyeT BbINONHATL Npy
NOBbILIEHHOM [iaBneHnm (He 6onee 0,2 6ap) B b6ake. [OBbILLIEHHOE AaBNeHe
NOKHO COXPaHATBCA 1O Tex NOp, NOKa He ByaeT 3aTAHYT CTPaBNVBAIOLMIA BIHT.

4. 3AMNYCK

Hacoc pomkeH npopaboTaTh 6e3 Harpy3K1 OKOMO MUHYTHI, KenaTesibHO Ha
NoNHOM CkopocTu. Ecnv 0bopyaoBaHyie He paboTaeT HaANEeXaLLMM 06Pa3oM,
B CHCTeMe OCTanCs BO3AyX. 3anyCTuTe HaCOC HECKOMBKO Pas3, uTobbl MpoKayaTs
cucTemy.
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BHVMAHWE:

Bo Bpems paboTbl Hacoca:

1. He npwviKacaiTechb K HaNnopPHOW NMHWN.

2. He npukacanTtecs K BpallatolMmca YacTam

(370 TPEOOBaHME OTHOCKTCA K YCTaHOBKAM C NMPOMEXYTOUHbIM BafioM).



MONTAGE INSTRUCTIES

Het hydraulisch systeem dient te voldoen aan de eisen met betrekking tot de
leidingafmetingen, filtering enz. volgens Sunfabs "algemene instructies” 4001.
De pompas niet draaien! De pomp bevat olie om het opstarten te verge-
makkelijken.

1. MONTAGE

De draairichting van de pomp is onafhankelijk.

Smeer de spieas vo6r montage met een voor spieverbindingen bestemde
montagepasta, bijv. Molykote G Rapid plus, of met een gelijkwaardig product.
Klop niet op tandwiel/meenemer.

Tandwielen: Gebruik M12 tapeind en bus Meenemer.

Gebruik: M12 tapeind en ring.

Zet het tandwiel vast met borgring alternatief schroef M12 en vioeibare
pakking.

Zet de O-ring vast en monteer de pomp op de P.T.O.

Tussenas monteren: zie service-info 748.

2. AANZUIGLEIDING

Sluit de aanzuigleiding aan, haal de schroeven van de aanzuigaansluiting
kruiselings aan.

Haal de slang aan met twee stevige slangklemmen.

Sluit de persleiding aan.

N.B.! Alleen een drukaansluiting met afdichtring. Een aansluiting met
conisch schroefdraad is niet toegestaan.

Bij het afstellen van de drukaansluiting: Draai de borgschroef een halve slag
los en draai de drukaansluiting in de gewenste stand. Haal de borgschroef
aan.

3. ONTLUCHTING

Ontlucht de pomp véér inbedrifstelling.

Draai de bovenste luchtschroef 2-3 slagen los. Draai de luchtschroef vast
wanneer er geen luchtbellen in de olie te zien zijnt.

NB Als het oliepeil in de tank onder de pomp ligt (dit moet worden verme-
den!), vindt ontluchting met overdruk (max 0.2 bar) in de tank plaats. Houd
de overdruk aan totdat de luchtschroef is aangedraaid.

4. INBEDRIJFSTELLING

Laat de pomp een minuut onbelast op het maximumtoerental draaien. Als het
systeem ongelijkmatig werkt, dan bevindt zich nog lucht in het systeem. Stop
en start de pomp enkele keren, zodat het systeem ontlucht wordt.
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WAARSCHUWING

Wanneer de pomp werkt

1. Raak de drukleiding niet aan.
2. Kijk uit voor de roterende delen
(geldt montage van de tussenas).

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

Hydrauliksystemet skal opfylde kravene som angivet i Sunfab "Almindelige
Anvisninger” 4001 med hensyn til dimensionering af slanger og rar, filtrering
0.8.V.

Drej ikke pumpeakselen, da pumpen indeholder olie for at lette igangseet-
nin!

1. MONTERING AF PUMPE

Pumpens rotationsretning er valgfri.

Splineakseln smares med montagepasta, for eksempel Molykote G Rapid
plus eller tilsvarende fgr montering.

Ved montering af tandhjul eller flanger skal der anvendes monteringsveerktg.
(Se tegning).
29

Tandhjulet l&ses med I&sering eller M12 skrue og laseveeske.
O-ringen fastggres og pumpen monteres pé kraftudtaget.
Mellemakselmontering; se servicemed. 748

2. SUGELEDNING
Monter sugeledningen, speend sugetilslutningens skruer over kors.
Fastspeend slangen med to kraftige spaendeband

Tilslut trykledningen.

OBS. Kun trykstuds med plan pakflade og Dowty seal (usit ring) eller
lignende teetning. Bruk ikke trykstuds med konisk gevind.

/Endring af trykanslutningens vinkel p& en SL pumpe.

Skru banjobolten Igs, drej trykanslutningen til den gnskede position og
spaend banjobolten igen.

3. UDLUFTING

Pumpen udluftes fgr igangseetning.

Hgjest beliggende luftskrue Igsnes 2-3 omdrejninger. Speend luftskruen nar
ingen luftbobler ses i olien.

?? Huvis olieniveauet i tanken ligger under pumpen (skal helst undgées),
sker udluftning med overtryk i olietanken (max 0.2 bar). Hold overtrukket til
luftskruen er spaendt.

4. IGANGSATNING

Kar pumpen ubelastet i nogle minutter, gerne p& max omdrejningstal. Hvis
der forekommer rystelser findes der stadig Iuft i systemet. Stop og start
pumpen nogle gange sé systemet udluftes.

A

ADVARSEL

Nar pumpen er i arbejde

1. Ma trykledningen ikke bergres.

2. Veer opmeerksom pd roterende dele
(geelder mellemakselmontering) gang.



MONTERINGSINSTRUKSJON

Hydraulikksystemet skal oppfylle krav angdende ledningsdimensjoner, filtre-
ring osv. ifglge Sunfab "Generelle anvisninger” 4001.
Ikke vri pumpeakselen! For 4 lette igangkjaringen inneholder pumpen olje.

1. MONTERING AV PUMPE

Pumpen har uavhengig rotasjonsretning.

Smagr splineakslingen med spesial monteringspasta for splineakslinger, f. eks.
Molykote G Rapid pluss eller lignende fare montering.

Sla ikke pa tannhjul/medbringer.

Tannhjul: Bruk M12 tappeskrue og hylse.
Medbringer: Bruk M12 tappeskrue og skive.

Tannhjulet lases med lasering eller M12-skrue og laseveeske.
O-ringen festes og pumpen monteres pa kraftuttaket.
Montering av mellomaksel, se serviceinfo 748.

2. SUGELEDNING
Monter sugeledningen og dra til skruene diagonalt overfor hverandre.
Dra til slangen med to kraftige slangeklemmer.

Monter trykkledningen.

OBS. kun nippel med flat tetning. Bruk ikke nippel med koniske gjenger.
Ved justering av trykk-anslutningen: Lésne hullskruen 1/2 omdreining og vri
trykkanslutningen til énsket posisjon. Dra til hullskruen.

3. LUFTNING

Luft pumpen far igangkjaringen.

Lasne den haystliggende av Iufteskruene 2-3 omdreininger. Dra til luftskruen
nar ingen luftbobler lenger sees i oljen.

Anm! Om oljenivaet i tanken ligger under pumpe (bgr unngas), skjer luftin-
gen med overtrykk (max 0.2 bar) i tanken. Behold overtrykket til luftskruen
er dratt til.

4. IGANGKJ@RING

Kjer pumpen uten belastning noen minutter, gjerne p& max turtall. Om red-
skapen fungerer rykkete, er det Iuft igjen i systemet. Stopp og start pumpen
noen ganger sé systemet blir utluftet.
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ADVARSEL

Nar pumpen er i gang

1. Ma trykkledningen ikke rares.

2. Veer oppmerksom pé roterende deler
(gjelder montering av mellomaksel).

ASENNUSOHJE

Hydrauliikkajarjestelman on oltava letkukooltaan, suodatukseltaan yms. Sun-
fabin "Yleisohjeiden mukainen” 4001.

Ala pyéritd pumppua! Pumppu on téytetty 6ljylld kayttéénoton helpottami-
seksi.

1. PUMPUN ASENNUS

Pumpun pyérimissuunta on vapaa.

Voitele ura-akseli tarkoitukseen sopivalla rasvalla, esim. Molykote G Rapid
plus tai vastaavalla, ennen asennusta.

Al lyé hammaspydraa/vaantiota.

Hammaspy6réa: Kaytd M 12 vaarnaruuvia ja holkkia.
Vaantio: Kéyta M12 vaarnaruuvia ja aluslevya.

Kiinnitd hammaspyora lukkorenkaalla tai M12-ruuvilla ja lukitusnesteella.
Kiinnitd O-rengas ja asenna pumppu voimanottoon.
Valiakseliasennus, katso huoltotiedote 748.

2. IMULETKU
Liita imuletku, kirista imuliittimen ruuvit ristikkain.
Kirista letku kahdella vahvalla letkunkiristimella.

Liita paineletku.

HUDMIO! Tasdthviste vain paineliitdnnédssa ala kayta kartioliitinta
paineliitoksessa.

Saadettdessa paineliitinta: Loysaa kuusiokoloruuvia 1/2 kierrosta, kdanna
paineliitintd haluttuun asentoon. Kiristd kuusiokoloruuvi.

3. ILMAUS

limaa pumppu ennen kayttéonottoa.

Loysaa ylinna olevaa ilmausruuvia 2-3 kierrostas. Kirista ilmausruuvit kun
Oljyssa ei ndy enaa ilmakuplia.

Huom! Jos éljyn pinta sailidssa on alempana kuin pumppu (tata tulee valttad)
on ilmaus suoriettava ylipaineella (max 0.2 bar). Pida ylipainetta sailidssa
kunnes ilmausruuvit on kiristetty. Varmista talléin myos iimuletkuliitosten
ehdoton tiiviys, jottei 6ljy padse valumaan pumpun imupuolelta sdil6én auton
seisoessa.

4. KAYTTOONOTTO

Kaytd pumppua kuormittamatta muutama minuutti, mielelldan max kierrok-
silla. Jos pummpun tuotto on sykkiva, on jarjestelmassa vield ilmaa. Pysayté ja
kaynnistd pumppu muutamia kertoja etta jarjestelma ilmautuu.

A\

VAROITUS

Kun pumppu kay

1. Ala koske paineletkuun.
2. Varo pyorivia osia
(koskee véliakseliasennusta).



INSTALLATION GUIDE

The hydraulic system must satisfy the demands on pipe sizes, filtering, etc. in
accordance with Sunfab’s "General Instructions” 4001.

Do not turn the pump shaft! The pump contains oil to facilitate starting.

1. INSTALLATION

The pump shaft may rotate in either direction.

Grease the splined shaft before installation. Use assembly paste for example
Molykote G Rapid plus or similar.

Do not tap the gear wheel/driver into position.

Gear wheel: Use an M12 stud and sleeve.
Driver: Use an M12 stud and washer.

Lock the gear wheel with a retaining ring or an M12 bolt and locking fluid.
Lock the O-ring and install the pump on the power take off.
Refer to Service Information 748 for installation with intermediate shaft.

2. SUCTION LINE

Connect the suction line, tighten the suction connection bolts in diametric
pairs.

Tighten the hose with two robust hose clamps.

Connect the pressure line.

Warning! Tapered pressure connection not allowed. Only pressure con-
nections with seal washer should be used.

When adjusting the pressure connection: Slacken the banjo bolt one-half
turn. Turn the pressure connection to the desired position. Tighten the banjo
bolt.

3. BLEEDING

Bleed the pump before starting it

Loosen the uppermost of the bleed screws by 2-3 turns. Make the bleed
screw tight as soon as bubbles cease to appear in the oil.

Note, if the oil level in the tank is below that of the pump (to be avoided),
carry out bleeding with over-pressure (max 0.2 bar) in the tank. Maintain the
overpressure until the bleed screw have been tightened.

4. STARTING

Run the pump without load for a minute or so, preferably at full speed. If the
equipment still works unevenly, there is still some air in the system. Stop and
start the pump a few times to bleed the system.

VAN

WARNING

When the pump is in operation:

1. Never touch the pressure line

2. Watch out for rotating parts (applies to installation with intermediate shaft).

OAHTIEXZ ZYNAPMOAOIHZHZ

To uSPAUAIKS GUOTNUA TTPETTEL VAL EKTTANPWVEL TIC ATTAITOEIC SIA0TACEWC
QAYWYWY, PATPap{opaTog KATT, ou mpoadlopiCovtal ot “Tevikég Odnyieg”
Sunfab 4001.

Mnv mieplotpéete Tov aova TG avtAiag! H avthia mepiéxel AadL yia va
OIEUKOAUVEL TNV EKKiVNOT| TG

1. 2YNAPMOAOTIHZH THX ANTAIAZ

H avtAia Aertoupyel aveédptnta amd tnv KatelBuvon mePIoTPOPC.
[PACWOTE, TTPIV TN CUVAPHOAOYNON, TOV TTOAUGENVO G&ova LE YPdoo
ouvappohdynong moAuaenvou déova, Ty. Molycote G Rapid plus, ry 1ooTIHO.

080vTWTOC TPOXOG: XpnaotuomolnoTe Rida M12 kal KAeL.
Dopéag: Xpnotomotriote Bida M12 kat podéha.
Atnévete Tov a€ova mpiv ano tn cuvappoAdynon.

JTEPEWOTE TOV 060OVTWTO TPOXO e SAKTUAO OTEPEWONG i aAWG We Bida M12
Kl OTEPEWTIKO UAIKO.

STEPEWOTE TOV EAAOTIKO OAKTUAIO Kal GUVOEDTE TNV avTAid pe TNV Tpopodoaia.
la TN cuvappoAGyNon Tou evdidpeoou dgova, BAEMETE TIC 0dnyieg Tou o€pPIg
748.

2. ArQroz ANAPPOOH:HX
YuvEEQTE ToV aywyod, 0piETe TIC BIGEC TOU aywWYOL OTAUPWTA.
Y i€t To MAoTIXO pE SUO 1oXUPOUG OPIXTHPES.

YuvbéaTe Tov aywyod Tieonc.

MPOZOXH! Zuvééote aywyo mieong povo pe emimedn povwon. Mn
XPNOIUOTIONOETE GUVEEDN TIOU €XEL KWVIKK KOXAiwan.

Ma ™ pubuion Tn¢ meonc: Zefidwote tn Bida katd 1/2 aTpoen, pubuioTe TN
oUVEEDN TNG TTieaNg oTnv emBuunT B¢on. Zavaoi€te T Bida.

3. EZAEPIZMOX

E€aepwate TNV avtiia mptv amé tnv ekkivnon

Ao Ti¢ Biec e€aepiopoy, EeBIOWOTE auTrv ou BpiokeTal Tmo PnAd katd 2-3
OTPOPEC. BldwoTe Tn Bida eaeplopol dtav Gev paivovtal Kabdhou UoaNSEC
OTO KAUGIUO.

Mapathpnon: Av n atabun Tou Kavolou oto pelepPoudp Ppioketal Katw
anod TNV avTAia, 0 E€aEPIOUOC yivetal pe umeprtieon (Uéylotn 0.2 bar) oto
pelepPoudp. AlaTnEAOTE TNV UTTERTTEDN £WC OTOU 0OIEeTe Tn Bida e€agpiopol.

4. EKKINHZH AEITOYPTIAZ

©¢éote TV avthia oe Aertoupyia xwpic eopTio yia 1 Aemtd mepimou, katd
TIPOTIUNON OTIC PEYIOTEC OTPOPEC. AV TO OUOTNA AETOUPYET e SIOKOTTE,
UTTAPXEL AKOUN €PAC 0TO OUOTNHA. STAUATAOTE Kal BAAETE UIMPOOTd TV avTAial
LEPIKES POPEC, ETOL WOTE Va e€0EPWOEl TO cUoTNUA.

A

MPOEIAONOIHZH

Otav n avtiia Bpioketal oe Aertoupyia:

1. Mnv €pXeOTe O€ EMAPH UE TOV aywyod TTEONG.

2. TpOCEXETE TA EQIOTPEPOUEVA €PN (I0XVEL OE GUVOPHOAGYNON
evdlapeoa oe Géova).



CONSIGNES D’'INSTALLATION

Le systeme hydraulique doit respecter les consignes relatives au dimension-
nement des conduites, a la filtration, etc. conformément aux "Instructions
Générales” de Sunfab 4001.

Avant montage, évitez de fair tourner I'arbre de pompe, car la pompe est
remplie d’huile pour faciliter la mise en route.

1. MONTAGE

Peu importe le sens dans lequel tourne la pompe.

Avant le montage, graisser I'arbre cannelé avec la pate de montage destinée
aux assemblages cannelés, par exemple Molykote G Rapid Plus ou similaire.
Ne pas taper sur le pignon/I'entraineur

Pignon : Utiliser un goujon fileté M12 et une douille
Entraineur : Utiliser un goujon fileté M12 et une rondelle.

Fixez le pignon avec un segment d'arrét ou bien avec un boulon M12 et une
colle de blocage.

Fixez le joint torique et montez la pompe sur la prise de mouvement.

Pour le montage de I'arbre intermédiaire, voir la notice de maintenance 748.

2. CONDUITE D’ASPIRATION
Raccordez la conduite d'aspiration, en opérant un serrage croisé des vis.
Serrez le flexible avec deux colliers robustes.

Raccorder le flexible pression.

REMARQUE! Utiliser uniquement un raccord pression a étanchéité
plane. Ne pas utiliser de raccord a filetage conique.

Pour ajuster le raccord pression: défaire la vis d'un demi tour. Amener le rac-
cord pression a la position souhaitée. Serrer la vis.

3. PURGE

Purgez la pompe avant la mise en service.

Desserrez de 2 a 3 tours les vis de purge placées le plus haut. Tirez sur les
vis de purge si aucune bulle d'air n'est visible dans I'huile.

Remarque. Si le niveau d'huile dans le réservoir se trouve en-dessous de la
pompe (ce qu'il convient d'éviter), la purge se fait avec une surpression (de
0.2 bar maximum) dans le réservoir. Conservez cette surpression jusqu'a ce
que la vis de purge soit serrée.

4. MIS EN SERVICE
Faites fonctionner la pompe a vide pendant quelques minutes, de préférence
a la vitesse de rotation maximale. Si I'équipement fonctionne avec des

vibrations, cela veut dire qu'il reste de I'air dans le systéme. Arrétez la pompe,

puis remettez-la en marche a plusieurs reprises pour que l'air contenu dans
le systéme soit evacué.

A\

IMPORTANT

Lorsque la pompe est en marche

1. Ne pas toucher la conduite pression.

2. Faire attention aux éléments en rotation.

ISTRUZIONI PER LINSTALLAZIONE

L'impianto idraulico deve rispondere alle norme vigenti relativamente a
dimensioni delle condotte, filtraggio ecc., in conformita alle "Norme generali”
Sunfab 4001.

Non ruotare I'asse della pompa! La pompa contiene olio per facilitare la
messa in funzione.

1. INSTALLAZIONE DELLA POMPA

LLa pompa funziona a prescindere dal senso di rotazione.

Prima del montaggio, applicare sull'albero scanalato una pasta apposita per
montaggio di giunti scanalati, ad es. Molykote G Rapid plus o altro prodotto
equivalente.

Non dare colpi ad ingranaggi/piastra conduttrice.

Ingranaggi: Utilizzare un prigioniero M12 ed un manicotto.
Piastra conduttrice: Utilizzare un prigioniero M12 ed una rondella.

Fissare I'ingranaggio con un anello di bloccaggio oppure una vite M12 ed un
liquido di bloccaggio.

Fissare I'0-ring ed installare la pompa sulla presa di forza.

Per l'installazione dell'asse intermedio si rimanda al foglio di assistenza 748.

2. CONDOTTA DI ASPIRAZIONE

Collegare la condotta di aspirazione, stringere a croce le viti del collegamento
di aspirazione.

Stringere il flessibile servendosi di due fascette resistenti.

Collegare la linea di mandata.

Avvertenza- E’ vietato utilizzare un raccordo conico. Utilizzare esclusiva-
mente raccordi con rondella di tenuta.

Per regolare I'attacco della pressione: Allentare la vite scanalata di 1/2 giro,
ruotare l'attacco della pressione nella posizione desiderata. Stringere la vite
scanalata.

3. SFIATO

Spurgare I'aria dalla pompa prima dell'avviamento.

Allentare di 2-3 giri la vite in posizione pil alta fra le viti di sfiato. Quando non
si vedono piu bolle d'aria nell'olio, stringere la vite di sfiato.

Nota: Se il livello dell'olio nel serbatoio & piti basso rispetto alla posizione
della pompa, lo sfiato avviene ad una sovrappressione (max 0.2 bar) nel
serbatoio. Mantenere la sovrappressione finché non & stata strinta la vite.

4. AVVIAMENTO

Far funzionare la pompa senza carico per qualche minuto, preferibilmente
al massimo regime. Se l'impianto funziona ad intermittenza, € rimasta aria al
suo interno. Spegnere e riaccendere la pompa alcune volte in modo da far
fuoriuscire I'aria dall'impianto.

A\

AVVERTENZA

Quando la pompa ¢ in funzione

1. Non toccare la condotta della pressione.
2. Fare attenzione alle parti in rotazione
(installazione dell'asse intermedio).



£ SUNFAB I

INSTRUCOES DE MONTAGEM

A instalacdo hidraulica devera satisfazer as exigéncias de dimens&o dos con-
dutos, filtragem, etc., de acordo com as "Instrugdes Gerais” da Sunfab 4001.

Né&o gire o eixo da bomba! A bomba contém 6leo para facilitar o funciona-
mento inicial.

1. MONTAGEM DA BOMBA

A bomba trabalha independentemente do sentido das rotagdes.

Antes de montar, lubrifique o veio estriado com massa consistente propria
para unides estriadas, p. ex. Molykote G Rapid plus ou equivalente.

N&o golpeie a engrenagem/transportador.

Engrenagem: Use o pino roscado M12 e casquilho.
Transportador: Use o pino roscado M12 e arruela.

Fixe a engrenagem com o anel de fixagdo ou com o pino M12 e liquido de
fixagdo.

Fixe o anel tdrico ("O-ring”) e monte a bomba na tomada de forca.
Montagem do eixo intermédio, veja a informag&o de servigo 748.

2. CONDUTO DE SUCGAO
Conecte o conduto de sucgdo, aperte os parafusos da conexdo de sucgdo
alternadamente.

Aperte a mangueira com duas bragadeiras robustas.

Conectar a tubulagéo de pressdo. Atengdo! Somente conexdes de pres-
sdo com anilhas de vedagédo. Ndo utilizar conexdes com rosca conica.
Ao se ajustar a conexdo de pressdo: Afrouxe o parafuso com orificio 1/2
volta, gire a conexdo de pressdo para a posicdo desejada. Aperte o parafuso
com orificio.

3. EXTRACCAO DE AR

Extraia o ar da bomba antes de iniciar o funcionamento.

Afrouxe 2-3 voltas o parafuso sangrador situado mais ao alto. Aperte o para-
fuso sangrador quando ndo mais se vejam borbulhas de ar no éleo.

Nota: Se o nivel de 6leo no dep6sito estiver abaixo da bomba, a extracgdo
do ar ocorrera com sobrepressdo (méax. 0.2 bar) no depésito. Mantenha a
sobrepressdo até que o parafuso sangrador esteja apertado.

4. FUNCIONAMENTO INICIAL

Ponha a bomba a funcionar sem carga alguns minutos, de bom grado na
rotagdo méxima. Se o equipamento trabalhar aos solavancos é porque ainda
h& ar no sistema. Pare e arranque com a bomba algumas vezes de modo a
extrair o ar do sistema.

A\

ATENCAO

Com a bomba em funcionamento

1. N&o togue no conduto de pressao.

2. Tome cuidado com as pegas em rotagdo
(montagem com eixo intermédio).
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